BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
CHAPTER 64
TRANSPORTATION
Subchapter 1
Board of Public Education Policies
Rule 10.64.101 Penalty for Noncompliance (REPEALED)
Subchapter 2
Driver Qualifications
Rule 10.64.201  School Bus Driver Qualifications
Subchapter 3
Minimum Standards for School Buses--Bus Chassis
Rule 10.64.301  Definitions
10.64.302  Air Cleaner (REPEALED)
10.64.303 Axles (REPEALED)

10.64.304  Axles--Exceptions for Transit and Metropolitan Vehicles
(REPEALED

10.64.305  Battery (REPEALED)

10.64.306 Brakes (REPEALED)

10.64.307 Bumper, Front (REPEALED)

10.64.308 Bumper, Front--Exceptions (REPEALED)
10.64.309 Certification (REPEALED)

10.64.310  Clutch (REPEALED)

10.64.311  Color (REPEALED)

10.64.312  Drive Shaft (REPEALED)

10.64.313  Electrical System (REPEALED)

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA 9/30/14 10-971



Rule 10.64.314

10.64.315

10.64.316

10.64.317

10.64.318

10.64.319

10.64.320

10.64.321

10.64.322

10.64.323

10.64.324

10.64.325

10.64.326

10.64.327

10.64.328

10.64.329

10.64.330

10.64.331

10.64.332

10.64.333

10.64.334

10.64.335

10.64.336

10-972

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Exhaust System (REPEALED)
Fenders, Front (REPEALED)

Frame (REPEALED)

Frame Lengths (REPEALED)

Fuel Tank (REPEALED)

Fuel Tank--Exceptions (REPEALED)
Generator or Alternator (REPEALED)
Governor (REPEALED)

Heating System, Provision for (REPEALED)
Horn (REPEALED)

Instruments and Instrument Panel (REPEALED)
Oil Filter (REPEALED)

Openings (REPEALED)

Overall Length (REPEALED)

Overall Width (REPEALED)

Passenger Load (REPEALED)

Power and Gradeability (REPEALED)
Shock Absorbers (REPEALED)

Skid Chains (REPEALED)

Springs (REPEALED)

Steering Gear (REPEALED)

Tires and Rims (REPEALED)

Tow Eyes or Hooks (REPEALED)
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Rule 10.64.337

Rule
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10.64.338

10.64.339

10.64.340

10.64.341

10.64.342

10.64.350

10.64.351

10.64.352

10.64.353

10.64.354

10.64.355

10.64.356

10.64.357

10.64.358

TRANSPORTATION
Transmission (REPEALED)
Undercoating (REPEALED)
Weight Distribution (REPEALED)
Turning Radius (REPEALED)
Interpretations (REPEALED)
Replacement Parts
Rules 343 through 349 reserved
LP Gas Motor Fuel - General (REPEALED)
LP Gas Motor Fuel - Equipment Installation (REPEALED)
LP Gas Motor Fuel - Carburetion (REPEALED)
LP Gas Motor Fuel - Filing Procedures (REPEALED)
Bus Chassis (REPEALED)
Bus Body (REPEALED
Specially Equipped School Bus Standards (REPEALED)
LP Gas Motor Fuel Installation (REPEALED)
Alternative Fuel Powered School Buses (REPEALED)

Subchapter 4

Minimum Standards for School Buses--The Bus Body

10.64.401

10.64.402

10.64.403

10.64.404

10.64.405

Aisle (REPEALED)
Battery (REPEALED)
Body Sizes (REPEALED)
Book Racks (REPEALED)

Bumpers (REPEALED)
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Rule 10.64.406

10.64.407

10.64.408

10.64.409

10.64.410

10.64.411

10.64.412

10.64.413

10.64.414

10.64.415

10.64.416

10.64 417

10.64.418

10.64.419

10.64.420

10.64.421

10.64.422

10.64.423

10.64.424

10.64.425

10.64.426

10.64.427

10.64.428

10.64.429

10-973.1

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Color (REPEALED)
Construction (REPEALED)
Defrosters (REPEALED)
Doors (REPEALED)
Doors--Exceptions (REPEALED
Fire Extinguisher (REPEALED)
First Aid Kit (REPEALED)
Floor Covering (REPEALED)
Heaters (REPEALED)
Identification (REPEALED)
Inside Height (REPEALED)
Insulation (REPEALED)
Interior (REPEALED)
Lamps and Signals (REPEALED)
Metal Treatment (REPEALED)
Mirrors (REPEALED)
Mounting (REPEALED)
Overall Length (REPEALED)
Overall Width (REPEALED)
Rub Rails (REPEALED)
Sanders (REPEALED)
Seat Belts for Drivers (REPEALED)
Seats and Crash Barriers (REPEALED)

Stanchions and Guard Rails (REPEALED)
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Rule

Rule
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10.64.430

10.64.431

10.64.432

10.64.433

10.64.434

10.64.435

10.64.436

10.64.437

10.64.438

10.64.439

10.64.440

10.64.441

10.64.442

10.64.501

10.64.502

10.64.503

10.64.504

10.64.505

10.64.506

10.64.507

10.64.508

10.64.509

TRANSPORTATION
Steps (REPEALED)
Step Treads (REPEALED)
Storage Compartment (REPEALED)
Sun Shield (REPEALED)
Undercoating (REPEALED)
Ventilation (REPEALED)
Wheel Housing (REPEALED)
Windshield and Windows (REPEALED)
Windshield Washers (REPEALED)
Windshield Wipers (REPEALED)
Wiring (REPEALED)
Changes (REPEALED)
Stirrup (REPEALED)

Subchapter 5
Special Education Vehicle Standards

Purposes and Objectives (REPEALED)
General Requirements (REPEALED)
Special Service Entrance (REPEALED)
Special Service Entrance Doors (REPEALED)
Power Lift (REPEALED)
Fastening Devices (REPEALED)
Restraining Devices (REPEALED)
Special Light (REPEALED)

Aisles (REPEALED)
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BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
Rule 10.64.510 Seating Arrangements (REPEALED)
10.64.511  Glazing (REPEALED)
10.64.512 Heaters (REPEALED)
10.64.513 Communications (REPEALED)
10.64.514 Regular Service Entrance (REPEALED)
10.64.515 Exhaust System (REPEALED)

10.64.516  Type A School Buses Used for Special Transportation
(REPEALED)

Subchapter 6
Minimum Standards for School Use of Four Wheel Drive Vehicles
Rule 10.64.601 General (REPEALED)
10.64.602  Application (REPEALED)
10.64.603  Special Equipment (REPEALED)
10.64.604 Inspections (REPEALED)
Subchapter 7
Transportation Areas

Rule 10.64.701 Criteria for Establishing Transportation Areas
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.101
Subchapter 1
Board of Public Education Policies
10.64.101 PENALTY FOR NONCOMPLIANCE (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-

121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-104, MCA; Eff. 7/8/77; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 2002 MAR
p. 2187, Eff. 8/16/02.)

NEXT PAGE IS 10-975.3
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.201
Subchapter 2
Driver Qualifications

10.64.201 SCHOOL BUS DRIVER QUALIFICATIONS (1) In addition to the
school bus driver qualifications set forth in 20-10-103, MCA, the Board of Public
Education requires that school bus drivers must obtain a Montana school bus driver
certificate (form TR-35) pursuant to the requirements of ARM 10.7.111, by
submitting proof of the following:

(&) a minimum of five years of licensed driving experience;

(b) no record of criminal offenses indicating they may be dangerous to
children, as evidenced by a criminal background check provided to and approved by
the school district prior to initial employment;

(c) a satisfactory report of a physical examination as prescribed by 20-10-
103, MCA;

(d) a current first aid certificate meeting the requirements of ARM 10.7.111;

(e) a properly endorsed commercial driver's license (CDL) with continuing
compliance with all of the requirements associated with that license; and

(f) a safe driving record, which may not have evidence of any of the following:

(i) more than one moving traffic violation within any 12-month period of the
preceding 36 months;

(i) any conviction for driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs within the
preceding 36 months; or

(iif) a conviction resulting in mandatory revocation or suspension of a driver's
license in the previous five years. (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-103, 20-10-
111, MCA,; Eff. 7/8/74; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 2014 MAR p. 1801, Eff. 8/8/14.)

NEXT PAGE IS 10-979
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.301
Subchapter 3
Minimum Standards for School Buses

10.64.301 SCHOOL BUS REQUIREMENTS (1) The Board of Public
Education adopts and incorporates the Standards for School Buses in Montana -
2017. A copy of this document is available from the Office of Public Instruction,
Pupil Transportation Division, P.O. Box 202501, Helena, Montana 59620-2501 and
is available at the following web address:
http://opi.mt.gov/pdf/PupilTransport/17BusStandards_Proposed.pdf.

(2) The Board of Public Education adopts standards for school buses in
Montana in part from the National School Transportation Specifications and
Procedures, as adopted in 2015 by the Sixteenth National Congress on School
Transportation (NCST). The NCST occasionally issues an interpretation on its
adopted specifications and procedures. Any interpretation adopted by the NCST
shall be the official interpretation of the corresponding Montana standard unless that
interpretation is specifically redefined or preempted by a corresponding Montana
standard, law, or regulation. The National School Transportation Specifications and
Procedures and additional information regarding the NCST are available at
www.NCSTOnline.org. (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA, Eff. 7/1/73;
ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/31/81; AMD, 1993 MAR p.
684, Eff. 4/30/93; AMD, 2002 MAR p. 2187, Eff. 8/16/02; AMD, 2013 MAR p. 412,
Eff. 3/29/13; AMD, 2017 MAR p. 1891, Eff. 10/14/17.)
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10.64.302 BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

10.64.302 AIR CLEANER (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.303 AXLES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.304 AXLES--EXCEPTIONS FOR TRANSIT AND METROPOLITAN
VEHICLES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff.
7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.305 BATTERY (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.306 BRAKES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81;
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.307 BUMPER, FRONT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.308 BUMPER, FRONT--EXCEPTIONS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-
121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR
p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.309 CERTIFICATION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.310 CLUTCH (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81;
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.311 COLOR (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.312 DRIVE SHAFT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.313 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10-976 6/30/93 ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA



TRANSPORTATION 10.64.325

10.64.314 EXHAUST SYSTEM (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.315 FENDERS, FRONT (for Type C vehicles) (REPEALED) (History:
20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981
MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.316 FRAME (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81.)

10.64.317 FRAME LENGTHS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP,

10.64.318 FUEL TANK (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.319 FUEL TANK--EXCEPTIONS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, REP, 1981 MAR p.
1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.320 GENERATOR OR ALTERNATOR (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-
121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR
p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.321 GOVERNOR (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.322 HEATING SYSTEM, PROVISION FOR (REPEALED) (History:
20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981
MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.323 HORN (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121 MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.324 INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL (REPEALED)
(History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77,
AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.325 OIL FILTER (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)
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10.64.326 BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

10.64.326 OPENINGS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.327 OVERALL LENGTH (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,

20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81.)

10.64.328 OVERALL WIDTH (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81.)

10.64.329 PASSENGER LOAD (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.330 POWER AND GRADEABILITY (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, REP, 1981 MAR p.
1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.331 SHOCK ABSORBERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.332 SKID CHAINS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81.)

10.64.333 SPRINGS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.334 STEERING GEAR (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.335 TIRES AND RIMS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.336 TOW EYES OR HOOKS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.337 TRANSMISSION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.342

10.64.338 UNDERCOATING (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.339 WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p.
1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.340 TURNING RADIUS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 712/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.341 INTERPRETATIONS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA:;
IMP, 10-10-111, MCA: NEW, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff. 4/30/93; REP, 2002 MAR p.
2187, Eff. 8/16/02.)

10.64.342 REPLACEMENT PARTS (1) The standards for school buses in
Montana apply to all new school buses to be used in Montana. Although it is
recommended that used school buses be re-equipped with parts and supplies that
meet the construction standards as they are replaced through periodic maintenance
and repair, it is not intended that the requirements of these standards preclude the
use of replacement parts or supplies that do not meet these higher standards when
said parts and supplies are not readily available for emergency and/or roadside
repairs. Further, it is not intended that the use of such regular parts, because of the
lack of ready availability, should incur increased liability to the operator or district
should damages or risk occur as a result of the use or failure of that part or supply
when such district or operator has acted in good faith in making the emergency
and/or roadside repair(s). If emergency and/or roadside repairs are made with
regular standards parts, or supplies, it is recommended that said parts or supplies be
replaced by parts or supplies which meet or exceed the standards for school buses
in Montana within sixty (60) days. (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA;
NEW, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff. 4/30/93.)

Rules 10.64.343 through 10.64.349 reserved
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10.64.350 BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

10.64.350 LP GAS MOTOR FUEL = INSTALLATION - MINIMUM
STANDARDS -- GENERAL (REPEALED) (History: 20-10-111, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)

10.64.351 LP GAS MOTOR FUEL - INSALLATION OF EQUIPMENT
(REPEALED) (History: 20-10-111, MCA,; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p.
381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.352 LP GAS MOTOR FUEL - CARBURETION (REPEALED) (History:
20-10-111, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.353 LP GAS MOTOR FUEL - FILLING PROCEDURES (REPEALED)
(History: 20-10-111, MCA,; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff.
2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.354 BUS CHASSIS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; NEW, 1987 MAR p. 158, Eff. 2/1/87; AMD, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff.
8/15/93; REP, 2002 MAR p. 2187, Eff. 8/16/02.)
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.358

10.64.355 BUS BODY (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; NEW, 1987 MAR p. 158, Eff. 2/1/87; AMD, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff,
4/30/93; AMD, 1994 MAR p. 2526, Eff. 9/9/94; REP, 2002 MAR p. 2187, Eff.
8/16/02.)

10.64.356 SPECIALLY EQUIPPED SCHOOL BUS STANDARDS
(REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1987 MAR p.
158, Eff. 2/1/87; AMD, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff. 8/15/93; REP, 2002 MAR p. 2187, Eff.
8/16/02.)

10.64.357 LP GAS MOTOR FUEL INSTALLATION (REPEALED) (History:
20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1987 MAR p. 158, Eff. 2/1/87; REP,
1993 MAR p. 684, Eff. 8/15/93.)

10.64.358 ALTERNATE FUEL POWERED SCHOOL BUSES (REPEALED)
(History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff.
4/30/93; REP, 2002 MAR p. 2187, Eff. 8/16/02.)
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.411
Subchapter 4
Minimum Standards for School Buses--The Bus Body
10.64.401 AISLE (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,

MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.402 BATTERY (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.403 BODY SIZES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)

10.64.404 BOOK RACKS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.405 BUMPERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.406 COLOR (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.407 CONSTRUCTION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.408 DEFROSTERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.409 DOORS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/15/75; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.410 DOORS--EXCEPTION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/15/75; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, REP, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.411 FIRE EXTINGUISHER (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)
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10.64.412 BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

10.64.412 FIRST AID KIT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/15/75; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.413 FLOOR COVERING (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.414 HEATERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.415 IDENNTIFICATION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,

10.64.416 INSIDE HEIGHT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.417 INSULATION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.418 INTERIOR (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.419 LAMPS AND SIGNALS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/15/75; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.420 METAL TREATMENT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.421 MIRRORS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.422 MOUNTING (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.423 OVERALL LENGTH (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.435

10.64.424 OVERALL WIDTH (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.425 RUB RAILS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81,
REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.426 SANDERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.427 SEAT BELT FOR DRIVER (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA:; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, REP, 1987 MAR p.
104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.428 SEATS AND CRASH BARRIERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-
121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111 MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR
p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.429 STANCHIONS AND GUARD RAILS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-
121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, REP, 1981 MAR
p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81.)

10.64.430 STEPS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.431 STEP TREADS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.432 STORAGE COMPARTMENT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p.
1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.433 SUN SHIELD (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.434 UNDERCOATING (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.435 VENTILATION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff.
11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)
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10.64.436 WHEEL HOUSINGS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.437 WINDSHIELD AND WINDOWS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p.
1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.438 WINDSHIELD WASHERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p.
1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.439 WINDSHIELD WIPERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493,
Eff. 11/13/81; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.440 WIRING (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA,; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77, AMD, 1981 MAR p. 1493, Eff. 11/13/81; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.441 CHANGES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77;, REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.442 STIRRUP (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; Eff. 7/1/73; ARM Pub. 11/26/77; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.511
Subchapter 5
Special Education Vehicle Standards
10.64.501 PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-

121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987
MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.502 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR
p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.503 SPECIAL SERVICE ENTRANCE (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-
121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987
MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.504 SPECIAL SERVICE ENTRANCE DOORS (REPEALED) (History:
20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP,
1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.505 POWER LIFT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)

10.64.506 FASTENING DEVICES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p.
104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.507 RESTRAINING DEVICES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR
p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.508 SPECIAL LIGHT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP,
20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)

10.64.509 AISLES (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111,
MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.510 SEATING ARRANGEMENTS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121,
MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR
p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.511 GLAZING (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA: IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)
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10.64.512 BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

10.64.512 HEATERS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-
111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff.
1/30/87.)

10.64.513 COMMUNICATIONS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p.
104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.514 REGULAR SERVICE ENTRANCE (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-
121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987
MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.515 EXHAUST SYSTEM (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA,;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p.
104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

10.64.516 TYPE A SCHOOL BUSES USED FOR SPECIAL TRANSPORTA-
TION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982
MAR p. 381, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1987 MAR p. 104, Eff. 1/30/87.)

NEXT PAGE IS 10-997
10-994 3/31/87 ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA



TRANSPORTATION 10.64.604
Subchapter 6
Minimum Standards for School Use of Four Wheel Drive Vehicles
10.64.601 GENERAL (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-10-

111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 382, Eff. 2/26/82; AMD, 1985 MAR p. 274, Eff.
3/29/85; AMD, 1987 MAR p. 103, Eff. 1/30/87; REP, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff. 4/30/93.)

10.64.602 APPLICATION (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA; IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 382, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff.
4/30/93.)

10.64.603 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA;
IMP, 20-10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 382, Eff. 2/26/82; REP, 1993 MAR p.
684, Eff. 4/30/93.)

10.64.604 INSPECTIONS (REPEALED) (History: 20-2-121, MCA, IMP, 20-
10-111, MCA; NEW, 1982 MAR p. 382, Eff. 2/26/82; AMD, 1985 MAR p. 274, Eff.
3/29/85; REP, 1993 MAR p. 684, Eff. 4/30/93.)
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TRANSPORTATION 10.64.701
Subchapter 7
Transportation Areas

10.64.701 CRITERIA FOR ESTABLISHING TRANSPORTATION AREAS

(1) Relationship to School Law. The criteria must fit into the framework of
school law for the administration of public schools, such as transfer of pupils,
payment of tuition and other principles of school administration.

(&) County and school district boundaries do not apply: school bus areas
when several of the following criteria apply:

0] Pupils live closer to a school in an adjoining school district or county.

(i) Geographical features such as mountains, or rivers make attendance
in the home district impractical.

(i)  Road conditions should have a great deal of consideration if there is a
big difference in the type of roads available for school transportation.

(iv)  The natural trading center might have some bearing in some
instances.

(v) Very often, parents wish small children to attend the same school as
older children.

(vi) A majority opinion of the parents of the children concerned.

(vi)  Convenience and safety of children.

(viii)  Type of training required by pupils.

(b) The opinion of the board of trustees where the pupil or pupils reside
should have consideration in case of continued controversy.

(c) Inthe case of further controversy, the problem should be submitted to the
voters of the school district at the annual election and the majority opinion of the
voters should have consideration.

(d) Costs should enter into the decision. The area should be set up in a
manner which will provide transportation to adequate school facilities at a minimum
cost. The area should be assigned to the school bus route which can do the job at a
minimum cost. (History: 20-3-106, MCA; IMP, 20-10-112, MCA; Eff. 2/26/53; ARM
Pub. 11/26/77; AMD, 1981 MAR p. 422, Eff. 5/1/81.)
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